

Cause No. 19-0845

In the Supreme Court of Texas

**In re Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. and
Toyota Motor Corporation,**

Relators,

Original Proceeding from Cause No. DC-16-15296,
134th District Court, Dallas County, Texas

**Brief of Amici Curiae Lawyers for Civil Justice and
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
in Support of Petition for Writ of Mandamus**

Stephanie Dooley Nelson
State Bar No. 24002006
stephanie.nelson@tklaw.com

Jennifer Henry
State Bar No. 15859500
jennifer.henry@tklaw.com

Thompson & Knight LLP
One Arts Plaza
1722 Routh Street, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
Phone: (214) 969-1700
Fax: (214) 969-1751

Thompson & Knight LLP
777 Main Street, Suite 3300
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 347-1733
Facsimile: (214) 999-1616

**Counsel for Amici Curiae
Lawyers for Civil Justice and
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America**

Table of Contents

Identity of Parties and Counsel.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	v
Index of Authorities.....	vi
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction	2
Argument.....	4
I. The threat of cyberattacks is real, and the burden of those attacks on the economy is substantial.....	4
II. Information about Toyota’s information-technology infrastructure is confidential “commercial information,” and its disclosure could expose Toyota to an increased risk of cyberattacks.....	7
III. Public policy favors maintaining the confidentiality of information-technology discovery.....	9
Conclusion.....	11
Certificate of Compliance	12
Certificate of Service.....	13

Index of Authorities

CASES

<i>In re Am. Med. Collection Agency, Inc.</i> , MDL 2904, 2019 WL 4010740 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. July 31, 2019)	5
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	5
<i>In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 3:15-MD-2633-SI, 2019 WL 3410382 (D. Or. July 29, 2019)	5
<i>In re State Farm Lloyds</i> , 520 S.W.3d 595 (Tex. 2017)	2, 4, 10
<i>In re Target Corp. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Minn. 2014)	5
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 1353 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2016)	5
<i>Sheridan v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017)	3, 8

RULES

TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(e)	12
TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i)	12
TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i)(1)	12
TEX. R. CIV. P. 1	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Deconstructing “Discovery About Discovery”</i> , 19 SEDONA CONF. J. 215 (2018)	2, 3, 9
--	---------

Christopher Wray, Director of the FBI, The FBI and Corporate Directors: Working Together to Keep Companies Safe from Cyber Crime, Address Before the National Association of Corporate Directors Global Board Leaders Summit (October 1, 2018), *available at* <https://www.fbi.gov/news/speeches/the-fbi-and-corporate-directors-working-together-to-keep-companies-safe-from-cyber-crime>.....6

How Information Gives You Competitive Advantage, HARVARD BUSINESS REV., <https://hbr.org/1985/07/how-information-gives-you-competitive-advantage>3

Ransomware Incident Blocked Some Law Firms from Countless Records, MIAMI HERALD, October 30, 2019, <https://www.miamiherald.com/news/local/article236645058.html>.....4
